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Thank you for the opportunity to comment on New Jersey’s (NJ) Maternal and Child Health 

(MCH) Block Grant Application. The Statewide Parent Advocacy Network (SPAN) is NJ’s 

federally designated Parent Training and Information Center, RSA Transition Parent Information 

and Training Center, NJ State Affiliate Organization for National Family Voices and Family to 

Family Health Information Center. We also house NJ Statewide Parent to Parent, a chapter of the 

Federation of Families for Children’s Mental Health, and a Military Family Support program.  

Our comments today are based on our over 28 years of work supporting diverse families in 

advocacy on behalf of their children as well as in systems improvement activities across the 

Maternal and Child Health priority areas. 

 

As always, we appreciate the collaboration between SPAN and the Division of Family Health 

Services on various projects such as Family WRAP (Wisdom, Resources, and Parent to Parent), 

EHDI (Early Hearing Detection and Intervention), Essex Improving Pregnancy Outcomes, 

Partners for Prevention of Birth Defects & Developmental Disabilities, Effective Health 

Promotion Communication with Diverse Women of Childbearing Age/FASD Prevention, Infant 

Mortality CoIIN, Home visiting programs, the Community of Care Consortium (COCC), and the 

Coordinated School Health Parent Leadership Development Initiative.  Some other programs of 

great value include County Special Child Health Services Case Management Units, early 

childhood obesity prevention, lead poisoning prevention, Traumatic Loss county coalitions, 

Family-centered Care HIV Network, Child Evaluation Clinics, and Newborn screening/Birth 

Defects and Autism Registry.  Across many of these issues, SPAN shares monthly family 

vignettes on how parents are assisted with systemic issues by our services funded by the 

Department of Health.  We recognize the commitment of NJ’s Title V program to engage diverse 

stakeholders, respect family leaders and family-led organizations, and to allocate resources to 

reduce health disparities and increase access to needed services.  Our comments follow. 

 

I. General Requirements 

1. D. Table of Contents 

1. E. Application/Annual Report Executive Summary 

 

We understand that three priority goals are culturally competent services, improve access to 

health services, and to reduce disparities using the Life Course Perspective (LCP).  Other 

initiatives using LCP are Maternal and Infant Early Child Home Visiting (MIECHV) to reduce 

infant/maternal mortality and pre-term births, reducing teen pregnancy, physical 

activity/nutrition, and programs, and “the NJ Personal Responsibility Education Program (NJ 

PREP), a school- and community-based comprehensive sexual health education program.”   
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We also strongly support the unique structure of NJ’s county based Special Child Health 

Services Case Management Units (SCHS CMUs), which are within the Family Centered Care 

Services (FCCS) Program.  We agree that “SHCS CMUs, Family WRAP (Wisdom, Resources, 

and Parent to Parent), and Specialized Pediatric Services Providers (SPSP) via Child Evaluation 

Centers (CECs), Cleft Lip/Palate Craniofacial, and Tertiary Care Services are constructs that 

support NJ’s efforts to address the six MCH Core Outcomes for CYSHCN.”  We strongly agree 

that family input helps with evaluation and quality improvement of Title V programs.  We 

understand that there were almost 1000 responses to the family satisfaction surveys, including 

Spanish.  Lastly, we were pleased that “the Department received a 2-year/$300,000 HRSA State 

Implementation Grant for Enhancing the System of Services for CYSHCN through Systems 

Integration D-70 grant opportunity.”  SPAN as well as the NJ Academy of Pediatrics, NJ 

Medicaid and others are collaborating on the “development of a shared resource…, integration of 

care…, and to improve cross-system care coordination.” 

 

II. Components of the Application/Annual Report  

II.A. State Overview 

We understand that NJ has identified the following needs: 

State Priority Needs (see Section II.C. State Selected Priorities):  

#1) Increasing Healthy Births,  

#2) Improving Nutrition & Physical Activity,  

#3) Reducing Black Infant Mortality, 

#4) Promoting Youth Development,  

#5) Improving Access to Quality Care for CYSHCN,  

#6) Reducing Teen Pregnancy,  

#7) Improving & Integrating Information Systems, and  

#8) Smoking Prevention.  

 

We also understand that NJ has chosen the following National Performance Measures (NPMs)  

NPM #1 Well woman care,  

NPM #4 Breastfeeding,  

NPM #5 Safe Sleep,  

NPM #6 Developmental Screening,  

NPM #8 Physical activity,  

NPM #10 Adolescent Preventive Medical Visit  

NPM #11 Medical Home,  

NPM #12 Transitioning to Adulthood,  

NPM #13 Oral Health, and  

NPM #14 Household Smoking. 

 

We support all of these initiatives to improve maternal and child health in our state.   We were 

particularly pleased to see the MIECHV expanded to all counties by June 2015.  In the area of 

children and youth with special health care needs (CYSHCN), the Newborn Screening and 

Genetic Services Program (NSGS) helps to ensure that all newborns and families affected by an 

abnormal screening result will receive timely and appropriate follow-up services.  We support 

the Early Hearing Detection and Intervention Program (EHDI) which “monitors compliance with 

the NJ universal newborn hearing screening law, and measures NJ’s progress in achieving the 
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national EHDI goals.”  As NJ has the highest autism rate (“the highest prevalence rate of 24.6 

per 1,000, or approximately one in 41”) we are appreciative that the Birth Defects registry was 

revised in 2009 to become the Birth Defects and Autism Reporting System (BDARS).  We 

remain deeply concerned with addressimg health disparities in autism, particularly age of 

diagnosis as early intervention is key to best outcomes.  We are appreciative that there is also a 

Governor’s Council for Medical Research and Treatment of Autism supported by the NJDOH.  

As stated above we strongly support the county based SCHS units.  Again, we agree that the 

SCHS CMUs, Family WRAP, CECs, Cleft Lip/Palate Craniofacial, and Tertiary Care Services 

support the six MCH Core Outcomes.” 

 

II.B. Five-Year Needs Assessment Summary  

II.B.1. Process 

We appreciate that this is “a continuous and on-going process throughout the year” and are 

privileged to have ongoing opportunities to share the needs we identify through our work across 

the MCH domains. 

 

II.B.2. Findings  

We appreciate that “as a result of the overall needs assessment process,” FHS has selected the 

following State Priority Needs of Increasing Healthy Births, Improving Nutrition & Physical 

Activity, Reducing Black Infant Mortality, Promoting Youth Development Programs, Improving 

Access to Quality Care for CYSHCN, Reducing Teen Pregnancy, Improving & Integrating 

Information Systems, and Smoking Prevention.  We also appreciate that based “on NJ’s eight 

selected SPNs as identified in the Five-Year Needs Assessment, NJ has selected” the…National 

Performance Measures of Well woman care, Breastfeeding, Safe Sleep, Developmental 

Screening, Physical activity, Adolescent Preventive Medical Visit, Medical Home, Transitioning 

to Adulthood, Oral Health, and Household Smoking.  We see screening, medical home, and 

transition as the most important areas for CYSHCN.   

 

II.B.2a. MCH Population Needs 

We appreciated the information presented in Table 1c which included a “Summary of MCH 

Population Needs (See Supporting Document #1) displays the health status for each of the six 

population health domains according to the 10 selected NPMs.” 

 

II.B.2b. Title V Program Capacity  

II.B.2b.i. Organizational Structure 

We support that all “Maternal and Child Health (MCH) programs including programs for 

Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs (CYSHCN) are organizationally located 

within the Division of Family Health Services.”  We think this infrastructure avoids 

fragmentation of services to families.   

 

II.B.2b. ii Agency Capacity 

We understand that “Other statutes exist to provide regulatory authority for Title V related 

services such as: services for children with Sickle Cell Anemia (N.J.S.A. 9:14B); the Newborn 

Screening Program services (N.J.S.A. 26:2-110, 26:2-111 and 26:2-111.1); genetic testing, 

counseling and treatment services (N.J.S.A. 26:5B-1 et. seq.,); services for children with 

hemophilia (N.J.S.A. 26:2-90); the birth defects registry (N.J.S.A. 26:8-40.2); the Catastrophic 
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Illness in Children Relief Fund (P.L. 1987, C370); childhood lead poisoning prevention and 

screening (Title 26:2-130-137); and the Sudden Infant Death Syndrome (SIDS) Resource Center 

(Title 26:5d1-4). Recent updates to Title V related statutes are mentioned in their relevant 

sections.”  We think that lead poisoning prevention will be even more important and timely due 

to the recent findings of lead in schools.   

 

II.B.2b.ii. Preventive and Primary Care for Pregnant Women, Mothers and Infants 

II.B.2b.ii. Preventive and Primary Care for Children and Adolescents 

II.B.2b.ii. Preventive and Primary Care for Children with Special Health Care Needs  

We strongly support that the agency capacity is “designed to provide family-centered, culturally 

competent, community-based services for CYSHCN age birth to 21 years of age, as well as to 

enhance access to medical home, facilitate transition to adult systems, and health insurance 

coverage.”  

 

B.2b. iii MCH Workforce Development and Capacity 

Special Child Health and Early Intervention Systems (SCHEIS)  
We understand that “Special Child Health and Early Intervention Systems (SCHEIS) consist of 

the following programs and services: Early Identification and Monitoring, Newborn Screening 

and Genetic Services Program, Family Centered Care Services, and the Early Intervention 

System.”  We support that our state uses “data according to different cultural groups,…training 

for staff,…Collaborates with informal community leaders/groups…, allocation of resources to 

adequately meet the…service needs…,performance standards for staff…, policies and guidelines 

that support” cultural and linguistic competency.  We strongly support that “Title V SCHEIS 

staff are active participants and represent the NJDOH on the New Jersey Statewide Network on 

Cultural Competence (NJSNCC)” as is SPAN and appreciate the opportunity to support 

professional development in this area via our grant from NJ DOH. 

 

II.B.2.c. Partnerships, Collaboration, and Coordination 

We are greatly appreciative of the support of the “Community of Care Consortium, a leadership 

group of SPAN, dedicated to improving New Jersey’s performance on the six core outcomes for 

CYSHCN and their families, includes three co-conveners from Title V, SPAN and AAP.” 

 

II.C. State Selected Priorities 

SPN #5. Improving Access to Quality Care for CYSHCN 

Again, we strongly support addressing the six MCHB core outcomes.  We agree that “leadership 

from the State agency strengthens the safety net of access to care for NJ’s CYSHCN. Although 

many of NJ’s CYSHCN have access to primary care, the coordination of care for medically 

fragile children is often managed through their specialty providers; Child Evaluation Centers 

(CECs), Fetal Alcohol Syndrome/and Alcohol Related Neurodevelopmental Disorder 

(FAS/ARND) Centers, Cleft Lip/Palate Craniofacial Anomalies Centers, Tertiary Care Centers 

and Ryan White Part D HIV Care Network., and NJ is attempting to reverse that…”  As 

mentioned above “SCHEIS is working with the American Academy of Pediatrics New Jersey 

Chapter Pediatrics’ Pediatric Council on Research and Education’s (PCORE) and the Statewide 

Parent Advocacy Network’s (SPAN’s) efforts to promote medical home initiatives developed to 

promote collaboration between pediatric subspecialists and primary care providers.”  We 



 5 

appreciate the support of “CYSHCN through parent-professional medical home initiatives. Using 

a multi-county approach, outreach was conducted to pediatric and family practices and FQHCs.”   

In reading the document, we wanted to mention a likely typographical error on the table under 

this section on page 31 of the PDF.  Under “(NPM 4-A) Percent of infants who are ever 

breastfed and B) Percent of infants breastfed exclusively through 6 months” it appears that 

the target for 2017 should read 82% not 2%. 

 

II.D. Linkage of State Selected Priority Needs with National Performance and Outcome 

Measures 

We appreciated the table showing linkages between state and national measures.   

 

II.E. Linkage of State Selected Priorities with State Performance and Outcome Measures 

We also appreciated table showing linkages of state priorities with outcomes.  These graphics 

facilitate understanding of the program complexity and interactions between state/national 

measures and outcomes.   

 

II.F. State Action Plan and Strategies by MCH Population Domain  

II.F.1. Introduction 

II.F.1.a. Women/Maternal Health 

II.F.1.b. Perinatal/Infant Health 

II.F.1.c. Child Health 

 

Blood Lead Screenings mentioned previously falls under this area.  This will be timely due to 

new funding for lead level testing in schools.  See additional comments under the annual report 

section below.  We also agree that developmental screening “is an important focus in the domain 

of Child Health to improve overall child health and well-being. Early identification of 

developmental disorders is critical.”  See additional comments on this NPM also under the 

annual report section below. 

 

Child Health 

Annual Report - NPM #6: (Percent of children, ages 10 through 71 months, receiving a 

developmental screening using a parent-completed screening tool) 

We strongly support the “Grow NJ Kids (GNJK) a Quality Improvement Rating System (QRIS) 

developed for early learning programs requires the use of a ‘state approved’ developmental 

screening at Level 2 of a 5 level rating with the expectation that 90% of high needs infants and 

children participating in GNJK will receive developmental screening by 2018 with an emphasis 

on using the parent completed child monitoring system Ages and Stages Questionnaires (ASQ 

and ASQ: SE) screening tools”  In addition, “The Boggs Center on Developmental Disabilities, 

NJ’s federally-designated University Center of Excellence on Developmental Disabilities, 

and…SPAN…collaborated on the Act Early State Systems Grant” to improve developmental 

screening.  We also strongly support Project Launch which is targeting Essex County and is 

using a Help Me Grow systems approach.   

 

Annual Report - SPM # 2: The percentage of children with elevated blood lead levels (≥10 

ug/dL). State Performance Measure #2 (Blood Lead Screenings 
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As stated previously, we see this as an urgent matter to prevent developmental and learning 

disabilities.  The need will rise tremendously as school lead testing is implemented.   

 

II.F.1.d. Adolescent / Young Adult Health 
Table- NPM #11: Percent of children with and without special health care needs having a 

medical home 

Again, we appreciate that “FCCS is partnering with NJ-AAP, SPAN, and a subset of SCHS 

CMUs for this project.”  In addition to our ongoing work providing information, training and 

support to families of and youth with SHCN in the area of transition, we have collaborated with 

the Boggs Center, Autism NJ, and most recently the US Government Accounting Office to 

identify areas of concern around transition and possible solutions to those concerns. 

 

Table NPM #12: The percentage of adolescents (12-17) with (and without) special health care 

needs who received the services necessary to make transitions to all aspects of adult life, 

including adult health care, work, and independence. 

We support that the “SCHS CMUs and SPSP will continue to facilitate transition to adulthood 

with youth by ensuring a transition to adulthood goal on the individual service plan. Likewise, 

exploring youth and their parents' needs to facilitate transition with insurance, education, 

employment, and housing, and linking them to community-based partners will continue.”  We 

appreciate that there is a multi-faceted approach to transition, not just school-to-work.  The 

Family Voices Coordinator serves on the State Special Education Advisory Council and is 

adding health care resources to the forthcoming NJ Department of Education Transition Toolkit.   

 

Annual Report - NPM #11: Percent of children with and without special health care needs 

having a medical home 

We support continued “medical home initiatives to reinforce linkage of CYSHCN with 

comprehensive community providers.”  We appreciated and collaborated on building “upon a 

Title V-funded medical home pilot project, in July 2009 Title V, in partnership with the NJ AAP 

and SPAN, implemented HRSA’s Integrated Systems Grant (ISG) to improve access to quality, 

culturally competent, family-centered systems of service for children, especially children with 

special health care needs.” 

 

Annual Report NPM #12 

We strongly appreciate that “Through an agreement with SPAN, the Family WRAP (Wisdom, 

Resources and Parent to Parent) project provides information, resources and one-to-one family 

support that are directly helpful to clients. Likewise, the close working relationship with the 

SCHS CMUs and the SPAN Resource Parents and Parent to Parent family support offers some 

opportunities for cross-training on community-based resources for transition.”  We also strongly 

supported the “redistribution of services for children and adolescents under age 16 with 

developmental disabilities was implemented. Access to care for those children and adolescents 

has been reassigned to the DCF.”  We feel that having a Department of Children and Families 

has facilitated a comprehensive approach for children in our state.   

 

II.F.1.e. CSHCN 

Plan for the Application Year 
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State Performance Measure 3: Percentage of newborns who are discharged from NJ hospitals, 

reside in NJ, did not pass their newborn hearing screening and who have outpatient audiological 

follow-up documented. 

 

We support this initiative to “ensure children are receiving follow-up after referred hearing 

screening or inconclusive follow-up testing.”  We continue to collaborate on the EHDI project. 

 

Plan for the Application Year  
State Performance Measure 4: Percent of live children registered with the Birth Defects and 

Autism Reporting System (BDARS) who have been referred to NJ’s Special Child Health 

Services Case Management Unit who are receiving services. 

 

We appreciate that “Surveillance activities will expand due to the increase in readily available 

electronic data. These will include identifying any relationships between diagnoses, geographic 

and temporal patterns, and other descriptive statistics.”  We think that this will help identify 

underserved populations and address health disparities.   

 

Plan for the Application Year  
State Performance Measure 5: Average age of initial diagnosis for children reported to the NJ 

Birth Defects & Autism Reporting System (BDARS) with an Autism Spectrum Disorder. 

SPM #5 was chosen to measure the timeliness of diagnosing autism in children 

 

We strongly agree that this is an urgent matter as NJ has the highest autism rates but age of 

diagnosis, despite significant recent improvement, remains in the preschool range.  We know that 

early intervention for children up to age 3 results in the best outcomes for children with autism or 

any disability.  We understand that children with Asperger Syndrome may be diagnosed later due 

to the nature of their disability.  We look forward to “the rewriting of the Autism Registry rules 

and the redesigning of the Birth Defects Reporting System (BDARS) that will capture the age of 

the child when he or she was first diagnosed as opposed to the date of first diagnosis” to help 

address the issue of age of diagnosis of autism.   

 

b. Annual Report (Last Year's Accomplishments)  

State Performance Measure 5:  
We appreciate that “The New Jersey Autism Registry is the largest mandated autism registry in 

the country with 20,125 children registered as of November 24, 2015.”  However, with the new 

prevalence data of 2.5% of NJ children (23% of the 8.9 million residents) we expect this number 

will increase. 

 

II.F.1.f. Cross-cutting or Life Course  
We understand that this section addresses integration of information systems, maternal and child 

oral health, and maternal or household smoking.  We appreciate that the Department recognizes 

the value of family organization input and leadership across all of the maternal and child health 

issues, which has placed NJ ahead of the curve under the new MCH 3.0 block grant guidance. 

 

Plan for the Application Year - NPM #13:  

A) Percent of women who had a dental visit during pregnancy and  
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B) Percent of children, ages 1 through 17, who had a preventive dental 

We appreciate the inclusion of dental health as an important factor affecting overall health for 

both mothers and their children.   

 

National Performance Measure 14:  
A) Percent of women who smoke during pregnancy and  

B) Percent of children who live in households where someone smokes 

We appreciate the inclusion of the effects of both maternal and household smoke on child health. 

 

II.F.1.f. Other Program Activities 

We understand and support that despite personnel development initiatives “there is still a need 

for specialized in-house training and educational programs specific to the identified needs of our 

MCH workforce. Therefore, the Division is in the process of developing a Memorandum of 

Agreement with the Rutgers School of Nursing and Rutgers School of Public Health to develop 

training programs that offer continuing education credits to public health, social work and 

nursing professionals currently employed by the Division that should be in place by November 

of 2015.”  We would like clarification on if this is in place or will be taking place this year based 

on the date provided.   

 

II.F.2. MCH Workforce Development and Capacity 

II.F.2. Preventive and Primary Care for Pregnant Women, Mothers and Infants 

Promoting a Life Course perspective 

We strongly support using life course “as a means to decrease infant mortality.”  We have been 

concerned about this issue, particularly for African American mothers as the infant mortality rate 

was triple that of other groups and birth outcomes are worse for college-educated African-

American mothers than for white high school graduates. 

 

II.F.2. Preventive and Primary Care for Children and Adolescents 

We understand that “An emphasis in Child Health is the prevention of lead poisoning.”  We 

think this will be a new and increasing challenge for Title V this coming year.   We understand 

that “Since July 2010, Adolescent Health has been working to implement the CDC Coordinated 

School Health (CSH)/Whole School, Whole Community, Whole Child (WSCC) model.”  In 

addition we agree that “Sustainability of healthy school practices and programs can be ensured 

through community involvement, parent and youth engagement and policy. We appreciate that 

SPAN “is funded to implement ‘Parents as Champions (PAC) for Healthy Schools.” 

 

II.F.2. Preventive and Primary Care for Children with Special Health Care Needs  
We understand and support that “NJ maintains a comprehensive system to promote and support 

access to preventive and primary care for CYSHCN through early identification, linkage to care, 

and family support. Title V partially supports this safety net which is comprised of pediatric 

specialty and sub-specialty, case management, and family support agencies that provide in-state 

regionalized and/or county-based services. It is designed to provide family-centered, culturally 

competent, community-based services for CYSHCN age birth to 21 years of age, as well as to 

enhance access to medical home, facilitate transition to adult systems, and health insurance 

coverage.” We appreciate that families are “referred into NJ’s preventive and primary system of 

care through mandatory and/or informal pathways.”  We support that there is mandatory 
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reporting for “reportable conditions identified via the Newborn Biochemical Screening and the 

Birth Defects and Autism Registry Services programs, and in NJ reporting is linked to access to 

care.”  We appreciate the collaboration with “Title V, Early Intervention Systems, SPAN, and 

other community-based partners are collaborating on an AMCHP sponsored ‘Learn the Signs. 

Act Early’ initiative.”  As mentioned previously, we also value the “collaboration with SPAN, 

the NJ Academy of Pediatrics’ Pediatric Council on Education and Research (NJ AAP), SCHS 

CMUs, SPSP providers, and the Community of Care Consortium efforts are ongoing to improve 

access to coordinated preventive and primary care through medical home.”  We also support that 

“Through the Fee-For Service (FFS) program State Title V staffs and county-based Special Child 

Health Services Case Managers (SCHS CM’s) process requests for assistance with uncovered 

expenses for medically necessary services such as hearing aids, braces, orthotics, prostheses, and 

medications to treat asthma and cystic fibrosis.” 

 

II.F.3. Family/Consumer Partnership 

We strongly agree that “The DHS Division of Disabilities Services (DDS) and SCHEIS 

collaborate to promote and facilitate independence and participation for people with disabilities 

in all aspects of community life.”  We also appreciate that “In operation for over 20 years, the 

Catastrophic Illness in Children Relief Fund (CICRF) Commission administers a financial 

assistance program for NJ families whose children have an illness or condition otherwise not 

fully covered by insurance, State or Federal programs, or other source. By legislative mandate, 

SCHEIS participates on the CICRF Commission.”  This is a vital safety net for families of 

children with special needs to maintain financial stability as according to Families USA most 

bankruptcies in the U.S. are due to medical debt.  We support Title V collaboration with the NJ 

Council on Developmental Disabilities.  We support that “The purpose of the NJ CDD is to 

engage in advocacy, capacity building, and systemic change that contribute to a coordinated, 

consumer and family-centered, consumer and family-directed comprehensive system that 

includes needed community services, individualized supports, and other forms of assistance that 

promote self-determination for individuals with developmental disabilities and their families.”  

We strongly support that “According to State statute the Title V agency has a seat on the NJ 

CDD.”  We also support coordination with the Medical Assistance Advisory Council that “State 

SCHEIS staffs participate at MAAC meetings.”  Please note that in the application this entity is 

identified as the Medical Assistance Advisory Committee but is in fact a Governor’s Council. 

 

We greatly appreciate that SPAN “and the NJ-AAP are key partners with the Title V Program in 

NJ in many initiatives and projects to better serve CYSHCN and empower families.” In addition 

to the collaboration on the aforementioned Statewide Community of Care Consortium, 

“SPAN’s guides, publications and presentations are consistently developed, by design, with 

family and consumer involvement.” 

 

We strongly agree that “Childcare is a need for CYSHCN, and SCHEIS collaborates with MAPS  

to Inclusive Child Care Training and Technical Assistance Project, Healthy Start programs (all 

have Parent/Consumer Advisory Boards), as well as the MCCH Adolescent Health unit.”  We 

recommend inclusion of the Map to Inclusive Child Care Team as well as the NJICC. 

 

Finally, we strongly support that the “NJ Statewide Network for Cultural Competence began in 

2002 as an initiative of the NJ DOH FHS.”  We serve on this group as well. 
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II.F.4. Health Reform 

We were pleased that “NJ's uninsured rate was reduced from 14.9% in 2013 to 11.7% in 2014.”  

We agree that “Although the Affordable Care Act has clearly made a difference relative to 

access to care for a large number of residents of NJ, there are populations that have not directly 

benefitted from the law. Most notable among this population is undocumented residents.”  This 

underserved population is unable to get coverage through the Marketplace, only on the open 

market where it may be cost prohibitive.  We understand that “FHS staffs and grantees also have 

been working in collaboration with the NJ Department of Human Services /Division of Medical 

Assistance and Health Services as they reviewed and certified three Accountable Care 

Organizations (ACOs) for the cities of Newark, Trenton and Camden.”  We also note that 

underinsurance continues to remain a problem for many insured families including CSHCN. 

 

.II.F.5. Emerging Issues 

We understand and agree that “Emerging MCH Issues have been included in the State Action 

Plan narrative and include Obesity, Nutrition, Autism and Improving and Integrating Information 

Systems. These issues have been considered emerging issues for several years and their 

importance recognized by State Priority Needs (#2 Improving Nutrition & Physical Activity and 

#7 Improving & Integrating Information Systems) and State Performance Measures (#5 Age of 

Reporting Autism to the BDARS).” 

 

II.F.6. Public Input 

We understand that previous testimony was related to “New Jersey’s high prevalence rate for 

autism and the high demand for child evaluation services were expressed. The value, need and 

interest in continued and enhanced partnerships with organizations including the Boggs Center 

and the Statewide Parent Advocacy Network (SPAN) was also stressed in several of the 

testimonies.”  As mentioned above “SPAN has been involved in collaborations with 

NJDOH/FHS on various projects such as Family WRAP (Wisdom, Resources, and Parent to 

Parent), EHDI (Early Hearing Detection and Intervention), Coordinated School Health, Essex 

Improving Pregnancy Outcomes, Partners for Prevention of Birth Defects & Developmental 

Disabilities, Effective Health Promotion Communication with Diverse Women of Childbearing 

Age, Infant Mortality CoIIN (Collaborative Improvement & Innovation Network), MIEC Home 

Visiting programs, Superstorm Sandy Resiliency Project, the Community of Care Consortium 

(COCC), and the Coordinated School Health Parent Leadership Development Initiative.”  In 

addition “SPAN has held focus groups with diverse families and collected over 500 surveys of 

families and professionals regarding state priority needs and effectiveness of currently-funded 

programs and shared that information with the NJDOH to feed into the MCH block grant 

development process.”  Also, “SPAN conducted an online survey relating to the 2015 Five Year 

Needs Assessment.”   Lastly “SPAN has engaged families involved in all of its projects, from the 

IPO Initiative projects (maternal/women’s health and prenatal/infant health), Family to Family 

Health Information Center (child health, adolescent health, CSHCN), Transition to Adult Life 

projects (adolescent health, CSHCN), and myriad of projects focused on CSHCN, in reviewing 

and providing input on the state’s current activities and priorities. SPAN's MCH Block Grant 

comments focus on all of the targeted priority areas. Thus, SPAN at least is directly involved in 

MCH Block Grant development and review, materials development, and advocacy across all of 

the domains.” 
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II.F.7. Technical Assistance 

We appreciate that “FHS has identified the need for technical assistance in the area of MCH 

workforce professional development and will complete and submit a Technical Assistance 

Request Form.” 

 

III. BUDGET NARRATIVE  

III.A. Expenditures 

III.B. Budget 

We are somewhat concerned that this year’s budget does not include a cost of living increase and 

contains cuts in postpartum depression education, early intervention, and the elimination of state 

funding for family planning.  We do appreciate that most program funding is maintained at 

previous levels.  We would also hope that the noted vacancies will be filled or that the 

Department identifies strategies to fund completion of needed tasks and activities via other 

means if a hiring freeze cannot be lifted. 

 

Thank you again for the opportunity to comment on the MCH Block Grant. We look forward to 

continued collaboration on improving health outcomes through increased healthcare access, 

addressing health disparities, and cultural/linguistic competency for children with special needs 

and their families in NJ.  

 

Sincerely, 

  Lauren Agoratus     

Diana MTK Autin      Lauren Agoratus, M.A.-parent 

Executive Co-Director, SPAN   NJ Coordinator- Family Voices @ SPAN  

35 Halsey St., 4th Fl., Newark, N.J. 07102  35 Halsey St., 4th Fl., Newark, N.J. 07102 

(800) 654-SPAN ext. 105    (800) 654-SPAN ext. 110 

Email diana.autin@spannj.org   Email familyvoices@spannj.org   

Website www.spanadvocacy.org    Website www.spanadvocacy.org  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To empower families and inform and involve professionals and other individuals interested in the healthy 

development and education of children and youth, to enable all children to become fully participating and 

contributing members of our communities and society. 
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